11.4 percent. Circulation revenue declined 6.3 percent, partially a result of elimination of less profitable delivery areas.

Operating expenses, excluding unusual items, depreciation and amortization, decreased 22.0 percent to $157.6 million and decreased 21.5 percent in total.
Compensation, excluding unusual items, declined 22.4 percent, with the average number of full-time equivalent employees down 16.8 percent. Newsprint and ink
expense decreased 41.4 percent, a result of a reduction in newsprint volume of 36.4 percent and more favorable newsprint prices.

1

Operating cash flow decreased 16.9 percent compared with a year ago to $44.7 million. Including equity in earnings (loss) of associated companies, depreciation and
amortization, as well as adjustments for impairment and other non-cash charges, the operating loss was $13.8 million.

ADJUSTED EARNINGS AND EPS

Unusual items, primarily non-cash impairment charges, affected year-over-year comparisons for the quarter. The following table summarizes the impact from unusual
items on net income (loss) available to common stockholders and earnings (loss) per diluted common share. Per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

  13 Weeks Ended
  June 28, 2009 June 29, 2008
(Thousands, except EPS)  Amount Per Share Amount Per Share

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders, as reported  $   (24,512) $   (0.55) $   2,832 $   0.06
Adjustments:

Impairment of goodwill and
other assets, including TNI
Partners   39,665   13,360
Debt financing costs  784  877
Other, net   2,088  707

   42,537  14,944
Income tax (benefit) of
adjustments, net, change in
deferred tax valuation allowance,
and impact on minority interest   (12,737)  (5,287)
   29,800 0.67 9,657 0.22
Net income available to common
stockholders, as adjusted  5,288 0.12  12,489 0.28
Change in redeemable minority
interest liability  - - 655 0.01
Net income, as adjusted  $   5,288 $   0.12 $   13,144 $   0.30

YEAR TO DATE OPERATING RESULTS

Total operating revenue from continuing operations for the nine months decreased 17.6 percent from a year ago to $646.2 million. Combined print and online
advertising revenue decreased 20.9 percent to $474.1 million, with retail advertising down 14.9 percent, and classified down 32.4 percent. Combined print and online
employment advertising revenue decreased 53.6 percent, automotive decreased 27.0 percent and real estate decreased 32.3 percent. Online advertising revenue
declined 23.4 percent, with online retail advertising up 9.6 percent and online classified advertising down 40.8 percent. National advertising revenue decreased 10.1